CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 1
1O
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE PROJECT: Geotechnical Engineering
Services for Williamson County North Campus Facilities (“Project”)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. __1__ to Williamson County Contract for Engineering
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County") and Balcones Geotechnical, PLLC (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of
the date of the last party’s execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for
Engineering Services dated effective December 3, 2015 (the “Contract”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by
a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Atrticle 5 of the Contract limits the maximum amount
payable under the Contract to $_65,000; and,

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said
Exhibit D; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract
is amended as follows:

L. The Compensation Cap under Article 5 of the Contract is hereby increased from $65.000
to $75,000.

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract
Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINEER: COUNTY:
By: %Q\m Q/\/\)O By: /
Sjgnature Sigmature =
Jown Q- V\')OO\‘Qﬂ
Printed Name Printed Name
Principal Ga) Jed~
Title \ THle
Apv:i) (3. Lol 7 PS5 O/ Jo/7

Date Date

{8 )




SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1
TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

WILLIAMSON COUNTY PROJECT: Geotechnical Engineering Services for Williamson
County North Campus Facilities

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. 1 to Work Authorization No. 1 is made pursuant to
the terms and conditions of the Williamson County Contract for Engineering Services, being
dated December 3, 2015 (“Contract”) and entered into by and between Williamson County,
Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and Balcones Geotechnical
PLLC (the "Engineer").

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Work Authorization No. | dated effective
December 21, 2015 (the “Work Authorization™);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Contract, amendments, changes and modifications to a fully executed
Work Authorization shall be made in the form of a Supplemental Work Authorization; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend, change and modify the Work Authorization.

AGREEMENT

NOW. THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Work
Authorization shall be amended, changed and modified as follows:

L The Work Authorization shall terminate on February 2, 2018. The Services to be
Provided by the Engineer shall be fully completed on or before said date unless extended
by an additional Supplemental Work Authorization. The revised Work Schedule is
attached hereto as Attachment “C”.

11 The maximum amount payable for services under the Work Authorization is hereby
increased from $65.000 to $75,000. The revised Fee Schedule is attached hereto as
Attachment “D™.

County believes it has sufficient funds currently available and authorized for expenditure to
finance the costs of this Supplemental Work Authorization. Engineer understands and agrees that
County’s payment of amounts under this Supplemental Work Authorization is contingent on the
County receiving appropriations or other expenditure authority sufficient to allow the County, in
the exercise of reasonable administrative discretion, to continue to make payments under the
Supplemental Work Authorization. It is further understood and agreed by Engineer that County
shall have the right to terminate this Supplemental Work Authorization at the end of any County
fiscal year if the governing body of County does not appropriate sufficient funds as determined by




County’s budget for the fiscal year in question. County may effect such termination by giving
written notice of termination to Engineer.

Except as otherwise amended by prior or future Supplemental Work Authorizations, all other terms
of the Work Authorization are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.

This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Supplemental Work
Authorization, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

EXECUTED this day of ,20
ENGINEER:\ COUNTY:
N Oy Ny 2
U Signature J Signafure
Jowviwn l~\ : W6 D\‘ecq Dan Gattis
Printed Name \ Printed Name
Pv’ Y Pa ( County Judge
Title Title
Ap\rl\ 13, 2017) L7 S/ Zor7

Date Date




LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
Attachment C - Work Schedule
Attachment D - Fee Schedule




Attachment C -Work Schedule

Construction Phase Services

As requested, Balcones has provided limited construction phase services for the WILCO
North Campus project. Because of unanticipated rock boulders encountered during excavation
of the Wireless Communications Building and Vehicle Inspection Building additional site visits
and response to RFIs have been necessary. In addition, the following services are still
anticipated for the remainder of the project:

I.  Attending necessary project meetings should geotechnical input be required,

2. Responding to RFIs that may be needed to clarify geotechnical recommendation
implementation,

3. Perform at least one site visit during installation of foundations to observe actual
conditions are in accordance with our geotechnical report, and

4. Be available to consult with the county should subsurface conditions require our input,

Anticipated work to be completed by February 2018.




%)

Attachment D - Fee Schedule

FEE SCHEDULE FOR GEOTECHNICAL FIELD,
LABORATORY AND ENGINEERING SERVICES

Fiald Investigation

4

Y
(S % )

-
H O e

e =A
. o

-
Ree]

PO
-

L da Lo T

—a

.
H
1.
{

pucy

1.13
117
1.13
119

Py
(%]

Mobitzaiion and demobdization, per mobikizaten

t 41 Dritimck water insck piciun, and crew.. .
112 Adrerramdniing pckup and crew .
Ad-emen vahisie «
Drking ang ssmpiing

1.3+ Daking and samping wiin 34ncn, 1nr-watied e

saMper. Consus 10 18 O ft, 5.0-1 ntervais thereaftar ...

132 Cankinuous orlkag ard sampling with 2-ncn, Min-waled
TLue SaMEPIRr Or §p:A-5po0n Sampiss 2of Snyaonmantal
sersshing |

Siangard pen ‘:Mt‘ﬂ '6:(3 S e ameL aeiebenu A ra b shab e Sheeseresats v wernas

Tw207 cons pensimtion re%ls e e
Rock corrg. NX of simlar 2ors !)a'!’e&

181 Drilfng in soft rock (Austin Chalk Eagie Ford Shale, ele).........

142 Diiltng i hard rock of cavitated rock (Eawards, Buda,

Zlen Rose, Gecrgaiown, and A2t FOIMaRons) ...

Washar auger borngs diks
171 Soi. .

172  Rogk . ..
Casing :‘rﬂ)rfehotéb i aeeeees esrns

arg :0g9ed from curkpas:

Haurly charges for honng layout ExCessive time cuem

TR0NG 360368 10 horing iecakons, sackfiving borsnoies,

o0 up site, nstading sietomerers, and for other
raasons hevond our eontre . .

PLn al of concrate cotR m-un,, ern, Dmem 0! °amv wem

(27

CeBNL i em vensismsh.iessiensiae be maaeeast aieeieniacs e ee

=

175imie

LB
e B 5 COimiile
AN ) [Rdationai Charga) 5

€600 .00/3ay
¥ 2000/foat
-5 32.0GMs0t
20 00leach
28 00/escn
5 275000t
5 295000t
13 00ifo
19.00foot
18.00/Mc0t

1845, 500ur

0 gan site access, or traffic controldavices. ... L. .. Cost
Maleras forpezomelers QrINING. @10 . o e icost
Suneyng or otha euis 36 Ccartracion Cost
Trafic canin S i . Upan Request
£ar g hr ot cfﬂl\,.’. IFSYNMNECES LAr pOrSIr . . . S 125 L0t
N B AR A stnamcn DML e B S 3141 0 3 Tete T
OVA mater . e et e e e v e DO Request

Sieel drums far nru wu‘unas‘dnlmew‘

Plugarg bereroies with !.erton.tcfconcrete s:urry., R

Conepenetrometariashng. |

Lahusatory Tests

21

Hatural vigter content ang soii classifticaton ..

S TRGheach

3.00. 300t




.

“lastic ard iquie imits e
Fine sweiltest . e e
Fressureswelitest | G e e
Unlaxialpressore-strain teat.. . vt e e
Sieve analysis (No 4, 40, and rC“ Sigy -'"z) e ey -
Percentmatenial nassing asingle sieve .. .
Minus Mo.200sleve ... . ... ...

hydmmeter  analysis. .
Lnit dry weight l.ere!%n:ntlf-n vm nmra! -v:tter roﬂem

R R R S LT

Sreas aeestinotel s g ees

DA Nm i s

4

LSRR IR R IS IR IS BN SO S I o~ FACERIS AR IN O B BV BN IV I ¥

10 3
1 Uneontngd tomprassiontest SOl . e e e 5
12, Unconfined conpression test, rock im0 8
13, Lnconsatdsigg-undraires g comt-rnsscn legt Y
14, Stardarg Sroctsr (ASTM [-582) compaction teg: o ok
15, Mogifind Prontor (ASTM 1557 compactiantest. . . vin won. . &
15 TEDOTTEXN-113-Evcompaciontest, . . ... .. .. . )
7. SasformcBearng Rato(( SR, | .. 5
19 Sonaciganenigsl T-0ad nerements . L3
AgdifienaHioadincremenmts . L .5
219 Femeabddy olsitn: clay .5
220, Spachic gravity -
223 Ciolumefriz shonkage on 8
122 Cramical and analvicat testing i* ok ‘Ssar‘ a.xv:it

ECaginesring ang Tecnnical Personne:
T 3ems LONSLitmWPIsett Pancpal. . . ol o e e e e b
W SN0 PIBEINOIEIOT ... e et e e e e
30 PIeRCUMARASEr e

-1 Pro@al EnJINeer L e,
Proiect Geoloqist

& Lasoratery Mansoar
T GRAudte ERJIGET . e s e

2 SenisrEnginesrirg Techin

3
l

S

(e

,
o osh bt By i

E 2

Tech~icanangDrabspereor . ... ..
Ward  Procsssor . .o e

N-\’W'Axowkuluo.:

&

Repart Reproduction and Miscellaneaus

3.4 Cutside senvices, Printing. fepreBULON. 1€, oo s oo
42 Cubtside O @5SBIANNE .
4 2 Trarsponaion R . o §

85 GMegech
&5.0%each
135 Clisach
£80.0042ach
85 Cffeach
45 CG/each
45 OMeach
260 Cdfeach
13.00/each
53.0each
75,00/ ach
495 0yeach
23.0G/each
230.0C/eqcn
240 U0leach
275 Binoint
750 007eacn
190 Titeach
280 00eagn
50.00/eacn
75 O0ieachn
Cost

225.00mour
180 OGOy
170.00Mour
138 00rbour
G5 QOrriur
a5 Quihour
85 00Urhour
75 0Grhour
F.0040ur
50 00mour

Cost
Cost
0 85imils




